

No. 20-1800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. BURSCH	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
JORDAN W. LORENCE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JACOB P. WARNER	JENNA M. LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
440 First Street, N.W.	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 600	Washington, D.C. 20036
Washington, D.C. 20001	(202) 861-1697
(202) 393-8690	agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment Forbids Government from Excluding Religious Speech and Speakers from Forums It Creates	4
II. Several Courts—including the Court Below—Mistakenly Allow the Government To Evade This Constitutional Protection by Banning All Religious Speech from Its Forums	6
A. Three Circuits Allow the Government To Use Restrictions on Religious Speech to Avoid Creating a Designated Public Forum	6
B. The First Circuit Similarly Allowed the Government’s Speech Restriction To Transform a Public Forum into Government Speech	9
C. Other Circuits Have Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedents to Protect Religious Speech in a Public Forum.....	12
III. The Court Should Reaffirm that Excluding Only Religious Speech Does Not Transform a Public Forum Into a Limited Forum or Government Speech	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)</i>	5–6, 9, 17
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i>	8–9
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York, 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	8
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ., 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)</i>	1
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ., 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011)</i>	1, 2, 6–7
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10, 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	1, 2–3, 7
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany’s Sch. Bd., 206 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2000)</i>	14
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)</i>	3
<i>Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette Cnty., 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)</i>	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)</i>	5, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)</i>	16

<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover,</i> 462 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2006)	7–8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.,</i> 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	12, 13
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness,</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	15
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Niemtko v. Maryland,</i> 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators Ass’n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	4–5, 15, 17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & the Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 9, 15–16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	10

<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (2021)	3, 11–12
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Va. Div. v.</i> <i>City of Lexington</i> , 722 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
